R

01-08-2002



 \mathbf{T}

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

1-802 → 1019	36925 , , , , , , , , , ,		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
 Name of conveying party(ies): The Chase Manhattan Bank, as Administrative Agent Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State 	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: General Semiconductor, Inc. Internal Address:		
■ Other New York Banking Corporation Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes ■ No			
3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☑ OtherTermination and Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights Execution Date: November 2, 2001	□ Individual(s) citizenship		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) 75/321,569; 75/217,341; 75/526,580 Additional numbers	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,196,444; 1,356,394; 1,151,020; 1,345,882; 1,503,773		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and			
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved: 8		
Name: Robyn Greenberg, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):		
Internal Address: Simpson Thacher & Bartlett	 ☑ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 		
	8. Deposit account number:		
Street Address: 425 Lexington Avenue	(Attached duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
City: New York State: New York ZIP: 10017			
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is document. Robyn Greenberg, Esq. Name of Person Signing	Signature Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 6		

1/09/2002 GTDN11

00000040 75321569

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE dated as of November 2, 2001, from The Chase Manhattan Bank, a New York banking corporation, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the banks (the "Banks") from time to time party to the Credit Agreement (as hereinafter defined), to General Semiconductor, Inc. (the "Borrower"), a Delaware corporation, located at 10 Melville Park Road, Melville, New York 11747-3113.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Borrower is a party to the Credit Agreement, dated as of July 23, 1997, with the Administrative Agent, the Banks and the co-agents named therein (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Credit Agreement was amended by the Second Amendment dated as of June 22, 1999 (the "Second Amendment"), and, pursuant to the Second Amendment, the Borrower and certain subsidiaries (together, the "Grantors") agreed to execute and deliver the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of August 15, 1999, made by the Borrower in favor of the Administrative Agent (the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Grantors to the Administrative Agent in certain collateral, including the Trademark Collateral (as hereinafter defined); and

WHEREAS, the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent & Trademark Office on November 12, 1999, at Reel 001989 and Frame 0432; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Administrative Agent hereby states as follows:

1. <u>Trademark Collateral</u>: The term "Trademark Collateral," as used herein, shall mean all of the Borrower's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Trademarks (including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule A hereto). The term "Trademarks" shall have the meaning provided by reference in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement.

- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>: The Administrative Agent, hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Administrative Agent in such Trademark Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>: The Administrative Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

509265-0048-08725-NY02.2135044.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK

Nam

Robert A. Krasnow

Title:

Vice President

STATE OF The State of The Country OF Country

Notary Public

(Affix Seal Below)

authority granted by The Chase Manhattan Bank

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
DEBORAH K. WELLES
FECTE PY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
FOR HOMAISSION EXPIRES 03/10/02

Schedule A

U.S. Trademark Registrations and Trademark Applications

Name of Trademark	Registration No.	Application No.
GENERAL SEMICONDUCTOR	2,196,444	
GS		75/321,569
GSI		75/217,341
SUPERECTIFIER	1,356,394	
THE TRANSIENT CLINIC	1,151,020	
THYZORB	1,345,882	
TRANSZORB		75/526,580
ZORB	1,503,773	

509265-0048-08725-NY02.2135044.2

SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT

425 Lexington Avenue New York, N.Y. 10017-3954 (212) 455-2000

FACSIMILE: (212) 455-2502

DIRECT DIAL NUMBER

E-Mail Address

(212) 455-2254

RGreenberg@stblaw.com

BY EXPRESS MAIL

January 7, 2002

Re: Recordation of Release of Security Interest

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Assignment Division 1213 Jefferson Davis Hwy, 3rd Floor Arlington, VA 22202

Dear Madam or Sir:

Enclosed for recording please find a Release of Security Interest in favor of General Semiconductor, Inc., covering 8 U.S. trademarks and trademark applications.

A check in the amount of \$215.00 is enclosed to cover the filing fee. Please return confirmation of this filing to me at my firm's address as listed above.

Thank you for your consideration.

Hong Kong

Respectfully submitted,

Robyn Greenberg

Enclosures

LONDON

Columbus

Los Angeles

PALO ALTO

SINGAPORE

RECORDED: 01/08/2002

Токчо